NON-CONFIDENTIAL

Marmion House,
Lichfield Street, Tamworth,
Staffordshire B79 7BZ.

Enquiries: 01827 709 709
Facsimile: 01827 709 271

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

23 January 2014

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Committee Room 1 -

Marmion House on Thursday, 30th January, 2014 at 6.00 pm. Members of the

Committee are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully

AGENDA

NON CONFIDENTIAL

1 Apologies for Absence
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4)

3 Declarations of Interest



To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting.

When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in

respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of
such interest. Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.

The Role of the Audit Committee
(Presentation by Grant Thornton (External Auditor))

Grant Certification Report for 2012/13 (Pages 5 - 16)
(Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor))

Audit Progress Report (Pages 17 - 32)
(Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor))

Financial Guidance (Pages 33 - 124)
(Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services)

Internal Audit Quarterly Report 2013/14 Quarter 3 (Pages 125 - 146)
(Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services)

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (Pages 147 - 148)
(Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer)

People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting. We can then endeavour to ensure that any
particular requirements you may have are catered for.

To Councillors: M Couchman, K Gant, M Gant, S Peaple, S Pritchard, P Seekings and M

Thurgood



<
o ‘
PR a2
AT =, \&
S gmnnumJ
/™

32

33

34

35

Agenda ltem 2

3=

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
HELD ON 31st OCTOBER 2013

PRESENT: Councillor M Gant (Chair), Councillors M Thurgood, M Couchman,
K Gant and S Peaple

Officers John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services),
Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring
Officer) and Angela Struthers (Head of Internal Audit
Services) and Derek Bolton (Corporate Information
Security Manager)

Visitors Joan Barnett (Grant Thornton)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Seekings.
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2013 were approved and
signed as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor S Peaple and seconded by Councillor M Couchman)

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of Interest.

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2012-2013

The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered.

RESOLVED: That the Annual Audit Letter for Tamworth Borough Council
be endorsed.

(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor M
Couchman)

1
Page 1



36

37

38

Audit and Governance 31 October 2013
Committee

REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S ARRANGEMENTS FOR SECURING FINANCIAL
RESILIENCE 2012/13 - MANAGEMENT RESPONSE & RISK ASSESSMENT

The Report of the Executive Director Corporate Services informing Members of
Management’s responses and timeframes to address the recommendations
contained within the Review of the Council’'s Arrangements for Securing Financial
Resilience report presented by Grant Thornton to the meeting on 26 September
2013 was considered.

RESOLVED:  That the management responses and timeframes to address
the recommendations contained within the Review of the
Council’'s Arrangements for Securing Financial Resilience
report be endorsed.

(Moved by Councillor S Peaple and seconded by Councillor
M Couchman)

FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE REPORT

The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services providing Members with an
update of Counter Fraud work completed to date during the financial year
2013/14 was considered.

RESOLVED: That:
1 The updated counter Fraud Work Plan be endorsed,;
2 The Fraud Risk Register be endorsed;
3 The Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy Statement,

Strategy Guidance Notes, be endorsed, and,;

4 The Whistleblowing Policy, subject to the policy being
incorporated into all contracts with external suppliers, be
endorsed.

(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor S
Peaple)

INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2013/14 QUARTER 2

The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services reporting on the outcome of
Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk management and governance
framework in the 2" quarter of 2013/14 — to provide members with assurance of
the ongoing effective operation of an internal audit function and enable any
particularly significant issues to be brought to the Committee’s attention was
considered.

Page 2



39

40

41

Audit and Governance 31 October 2013
Committee

RESOLVED: That the quarterly report be endorsed.

(Moved by Councillor M Couchman and seconded by
Councillor S Peaple)

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13 - UPDATE

The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services seeking to advise the
Committee of the current position regarding “significant and other governance
issues” raised in the Authority’s Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 and
providing an opportunity for members to raise any issues they consider
appropriate was considered.

RESOLVED: That the update on the “significant and other governance
issues” raised from the 2012/13 Annual Governance
Statement be endorsed.

(Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by
Councillor K Gant)

ONE STAFFORDSHIRE DATA SHARING PROTOCOL

The Report of the Director Technology and Corporate Programmes seeking to
advise Audit and Governance Committee on the reasoning and benefits behind
the One Staffordshire Data Sharing Protocol, with a subsequent recommendation
of endorsement for Tamworth Borough Council to become a signed up party was
considered.

RESOLVED:  That the sign up to the One Staffordshire Data Sharing
Protocol by the Council be endorsed.

(Moved by Councillor S Peaple and seconded by Councillor
M Gant)

REVIEW OF ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY
The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer providing the

Committee with a review of the Council’s key Anti-Money Laundering Policy was
considered.

RESOLVED: That the revised Anti-Money Laundering Policy be endorsed

3
Page 3



42

Audit and Governance 31 October 2013
Committee

and referred to Council for adoption in the Council’'s Policy
Framework.

(Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by
Councillor K Gant)

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000

The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer informing
Members of the surveillance carried out under the Regulation of Investigatory
Powers Act 2000 was considered.

RESOLVED: That the quarterly RIPA monitoring report be endorsed.

(Moved by Councillor S Peaple and seconded by Councillor
M Gant)

Chair

Page 4



Agenda ltem 5

woo 16y n@nauieq w-ueol 3
66€G2eC Lo L

Jabeuepy

jouleg ueor

wo2163n@>009 e 'sawel 3

€veseecicio L
Jo30311q
)00 sawep

€10z Aenuer
€102 YdJe|N L€ papuad Jea)

[OUNO") ysnoiog YIIOMWE], J0J
¢1/210Z 3¥odox uoneoynian)

uojuloy | eI o

[g]

(<8)
(&)

©
ol



01

abed

8)eq | |1ouno) ybnolog ypomwe] 1o} Hodas ¥Jom UoReIINE) | 477 MN uojuioy] Jueis) €10z 0

€1/210 ¥0J PIyNIad SUINIDI PUE SWIL[D JO S[EID(] Y
soorpuaddy

SFOM TONEIYNI JNO JO SINSAY 7

Lrewwns oannooxy |

uoi}oes

SIUIVO)

Page 6



"SUINIOT PUE SWILD SI JO voIssTwqns pue uonendwod o)
303 20¢[d UT SJUOWOSUEIIL POOS JABY 0} SONUNUOD [IPUNO7) Y T,

8)eq | |1ouno) ybnolog ypomwe] 1o} Hodas ¥Jom UoReIINE) | 477 MN uojuioy] Jueis) €10z 0

310M UOI}BDIHILIAD INO JO SHNSAY  “Z0

AFewrwuns 9ARNIIXE]

Aewwins aApn2ax3 Lo

:] UOTIDIIG

Page 7



"AoeInooe

JOJ $n AQ PIMITAIT U SEA [OTYM
W SIFoudg 9
[...]
Y} UO MSIA B SB ||oM SE ||Ig Y} UO uolijewlojul punolbyoeq sapiroid Buyaluq ay |

Juaweled ybnouyy
Buiob Apuaiing si |jig 8yl ‘'g ANIGEIUN02dY pue Ipny |20 8y} Uo aj0u buljalq e paysiignd uoissiwwo) Ipny ayj ‘Jaquaidas uj
11'9 A1j1qejuno29y pue jipny |e207 ay) uo Buyaliq oljgnd

sanssi Jipne pue Buiunosoy

SIUOWdO[IAIP PUE SINSST SUTSTOW]

Page 30



)N"09°uojulIOy JuRIS

"SUOISSILLIO JO §)9€ S Jaljjoue

aU0 10} 3|qel| J0U 3Ie pue Jayjoue auo ‘aediqo Jou op pue ‘jo sjuade jou aie

SULIY JaquuaL )l pue 7|15 “Sjusl|d 0} S82IAI8S BPIACId JoU SB0P |15 Sy
Jaquisiu 8Ly Aq palanjap ale seoniag ‘Aijus [eSa| sjeledas e S| WY JaquusLu
yoea pue |15 “diysisupied apIMPUOM B JOU aJe SULIY JaqLIBLL aL) pue 7|15

*(7115) P37 [EUORERLISIU| UOJLIOL | JUBE) JO LY JSGLUBLU B SI 477 Y UoJuIoy | Juels)
"SaliNbaJ JX8JU02 BU} SB ‘SLLIY JAqLUAL 3IOW JO JUO 0} SIajal Jo/pue sJualld

118y} 0} $201Bs AIOSIADE pUR Xe} ‘aJueinsse apinoad Ly JaguuaLl

UOJLIOL]| JUBJS) 3UJ LUDIYM J8pun pueiq au 0} SJajas UOJLIOL | juels),

"PanIasal SIyBu Iy '] N Uolwoy] jueld €102 @

“yimoub 1oj 1ounisul uy

uojuIOoY | JuBIS) °

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEAgenda Item 7

THURSDAY 30 JANUARY 2014

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES

FINANCIAL GUIDANCE

EXEMPT INFORMATION

None

PURPOSE
To seek Member endorsement of the recently reviewed Financial Guidance which forms an

important part of the Council’s regulatory framework, and to provide an opportunity for
Members of the Committee to raise any issues they consider appropriate on the subject.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members endorses the Changes to Financial Guidance.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

As part of the core functions under the terms of reference, this Committee is empowered to
maintain an overview of the Council’s Financial Regulations.

The last review of Financial Guidance was approved by this Committee in September 2012.
No changes to policy or material adjustments have been made during this
[...]
y

* Receive, but not direct, internal audit’s strategy and audit plan

« Consider reports dealing with the management and performance of
Internal Audit

* Consider the hHead of Internal Audit's annual report and opinion, and the
level of assurance Internal Audit can give over the Council’s corporate
governance arrangements.

« Consider periodic reports from Internal Audit on the main issues arising
from their work and “high priority” recommendations not implemented within
a reasonable timescale, and seek assurance that action has been taken
where necessary.

* Consider the final external audit Annual Audit and Inspection letter and any
other relevant reports to “those charged with governance”.

(b) Regulatory Framework

» Maintain an overview of the Council’'s Constitution, including Contract
Standing Orders, Financial Regulations and Codes of Conduct.
« Consider the internal control environment and the level of assurance that
may be given as to its effectiveness, to include the review of the Statement
Annual Governance Statementen-taternal-Control and the recommendation
to the Council of its adoption.
« Satisfy itself that the authority’s assurance statements, including the

| Annual Governance Statement-en-nternal-Control, properly reflect the risk
environment and any actions required to improve it.
» Monitor the effectiveness of the authority’s risk management
arrangements, including the actions taken to manage risks and to receive
regular reports on risk management.

Section C 12
| Revised Sept2012Dec 2013 — Approved A & G 25/10/42

Page 46



» Monitor the effective development and operation of the corporate
governance framework in the Council and to recommend to the Cabinet or
the Council, as appropriate, the actions necessary to ensure compliance
with best practice.

» Monitor the effectiveness of the Council’s policies and arrangements for
anti-fraud and corruption and whistle-blowing, complaints handling, RIPA
and Ombudsman investigations.

(c) Accounts

»
[...]
 guidance.

CONTACT:Director Assets & Environment

Section C 88
| Revised Sept2012Dec 2013 — Approved A & G 25/10/42

Page 122



14 DATA QUALITY

14.1 All employees have a responsibility for ensuring the information we process is
accurate and up to date. The Data Quality Policy addresses this.

14.2 The consequence of poor quality of data impacts not only the way the council
works, but also anyone who conducts their business with us.

14.3 Data Quality Standards possess six essential characteristics, these are:

Completeness — Data quality systems should have in place monitoring
to ensure that no data is missing, incomplete or invalid records
included.

Accurate — Data should be accurate for the purpose it is intended, and
to be captured as close to the source as possible.

Validity — Data should be compliant with requirements and within the
parameters laid down in any criteria.

Reliability — Data should be consistent across all collection points and
over time. Appropriate controls should be in place to check
outputs/inputs, sampling and is compliant with the criteria set out.
Timeliness — Data should be captured as soon as possible, and
available to recipients within the agreed timeframe.

Relevance — Data captured should be relevant to the purpose for
which it is used. Reviews need to take place to ensure the quality
reflects any changing needs.

| CONTACT: Corporate Information Security Manager

Section C

89

| Revised Sept2012Dec 2013 — Approved A & G 25/10/42

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 124



Agenda Item 8

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
30th JANUARY 2014

Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services

INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2013/14 QUARTER 3
EXEMPT INFORMATION

None

PURPOSE

To report on the outcome of Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk
management and governance framework in the 3rd quarter of 2013/14 - to
provide members with assurance of the ongoing effective operation of an
internal audit function and enable any particularly significant issues to be
brought to the Committee’s attention.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee considers the attached quarterly report and raises any
issues it deems appropriate.

Executive Summary

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 (as amended) require each local
authority to publish an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) with its Annual
Statement of Accounts. The AGS is required to reflect the various
arrangements within the Authority for providing assurance on the internal
control, risk management and governance framework within the organisation,
and their outcomes.

One of the sources of assurance featured in the AGS is the professional
opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the outcome of service reviews.
Professional good practice recommends that this opinion be given periodically
throughout the year to inform the “annual opinion statement”. This opinion is
given on a quarterly basis to the Audit & Governance Committee.

The Head of Internal Audit Services’ quarterly opinion statement for Oct — Dec
2013 (Qtr3) is set out in the attached document, and the opinion is
summarised below.

Based on the ongoing work carried out by and on behalf of Internal Audit and
other sources of information and assurance, my overall opinion of the control
environment for this quarter is that “some assurance” can be given. My
overall opinion of the control environment for the year to date is that
‘reasonable assurance” can be given. Where significant deficiencies in

Page 125



internal control have been formally identified by management, Internal Audit
or by external audit or other agencies, management have given assurances
that these have been or will be resolved in an appropriate manner. Such
cases will continue to be monitored. Internal Audit’s opinion is one of the
sources of assurance for the Annual Governance Statement which is
statutorily required to be presented with the annual Statement of Accounts.

Specific issues:

No specific i
[...]
 pue yiesH ¢+ S®H €121
3|qe|ieAy

Ajipeay uonewJuojul §°€ IRV €121
oseqeled ¥'€ 1RV €11

Ad1104

9111 % 3p0D uollepuUlWWOIY 1Ipny



P00 |
Pe00l _
Pa00 ) _

Pe00l _

Jeg ssau60.1d UONBPUBWIWOIRY HPNY

Ayiond wnipajp
Alao1d wnips
Ayiond wnipajp

Alao1d wnipsy

Aioud wnipap

A111011d UOnEPUBWIWODRY PNy

Page 145

1S9J91Ul JO suonele|daq 2'< 29ad®IS ¥ LE 1
UONBWIOJUI DUSAIM '€ D9ARIS ¥ LE L

uondudsaQg 9|10y qE€°Z 29APIS v L€ L

0OO®

uonedo| 1uswWnNd0g qg g 2=d®IS v LEL

L 1L0Z 12V Wsi[ed0T
3Y1 Japun suoneba|je spJepuels Yyim
@ Buifesp 4o} syuswabuelly |°Z 29a®IS v L€ L

UO0D| SN1LIS UONEPUSWWODY IPNY 3111 % 9POD UONEPUBWIWIODY HPNY



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 146



Agenda Item 9

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
30 JANUARY 2014

REPORT OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL AND MONITORING
OFFICER

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000

Purpose

The Council's Code of Practice for carrying out surveillance under the
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) specifies that quarterly
reports will be taken to Audit & Governance Committee to demonstrate to
elected members that the Council is complying with its own Code of Practice
when using RIPA.

On 13 December 2012, the Council re-adopted the RIPA policy and agreed
that quarterly reports on the use of RIPA powers be submitted to Audit &
Governance Committee.

Recommendation

That Audit and Governance Committee endorse the quarterly RIPA
monitoring report.

Background Information

The RIPA Code of Practice produced by the Home Office in April 2010
introduced the requirement to produce quarterly reports to elected members
to demonstrate that the Council is using its RIPA powers appropriately and
complying with its own Code of Practice when carrying out covert
surveillance. This requirement relates to the use of directed surveillance and
covert human intelligence sources (CHIS).

The table below shows the Council's use of directed surveillance in the
current financial year to provide an indication of the level of use of covert
surveillance at the Council. There have been no applications under RIPA in
the period from 1 October 2013 to 31 December 2013.

The table outlines the number of times RIPA has been used for directed
surveillance, the month of use, the service authorising the surveillance and a
general description of the reasons for the surveillance. Where and
investigation is ongoing at the end of a quarterly period it will not be reported

Page 147



until the authorisation has been cancelled. At the end of the current quarterly
period there are no outstanding authorisations.

There have been no authorisations for the use of CHIS.

Steps are being undertaken to compile a list of all equipment in use by the
Council that could be used in surveillance. The list will ensure that equipment
is stored and used properly this avoiding any breaches of the Code of
Practice or legislation.

In January 2014 officers under went training in RIPA practice and procedure
and a workshop will be arranged for officers later in the year.

Financial year 2013/14

Month Service Reason

No applications

Background papers

None

“If Members would like further information or clarification prior to the meeting
please contact Jane M Hackett Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer on Ext.258”

Page 148



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Grant Certification Report for 2012/13
	6 Audit Progress Report
	7 Financial Guidance
	Enc. 1 for Financial Guidance

	8 Internal Audit Quarterly Report 2013/14 Quarter 3
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit Quarterly Report 2013/14 Quarter 3
	Enc. 2 for Internal Audit Quarterly Report 2013/14 Quarter 3
	Enc. 3 for Internal Audit Quarterly Report 2013/14 Quarter 3

	9 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000



Minutes of the meeting

Ep
L mmet 7] y ‘
58 )
N "::%1=1=1§§
A

g/

43

44

45

46

47

3=

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
HELD ON 30th JANUARY 2014

PRESENT: Councillor M Gant (Chair), Councillors M Thurgood, M Couchman,
K Gant, S Peaple, S Pritchard and P Seekings

Officers John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services),
Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring
Officer), Stefan Garner (Director of Finance) and Angela
Struthers (Head of Internal Audit Services)

Visitors James Cook (Grant Thornton)
Joan Barnett (Grant Thornton)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
None. Councillor K Gant attended but left the meeting due to ill health.
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2013 were approved and signed
as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor S Peaple and seconded by Councillor M Couchman)

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of Interest.
THE ROLE OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

James Cook of Grant Thornton presented a number of slides on the Role of the
Audit Committee for Members.

CERTIFICATION REPORT FOR 2012/13

The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered.



48

49

50

Audit and Governance 30 January 2014
Committee

RESOLVED: That:

1  The Certification Report for 2012/13, as it identified no key
issues and as Council has good arrangements in place for
completion and submission of its claims and returns it be
endorsed, and;

2 Thanks to officer efforts is made accordingly.

(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor
M Thurgood)

AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered.

RESOLVED: That the Audit Progress Report on the external auditor's
responsibilities be endorsed.

(Moved by Councillor S Peaple and seconded by Councillor
M Gant)

FINANCIAL GUIDANCE

The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services seeking Member endorsement
of the recently reviewed Financial Guidance which forms an important part of the
Council’s regulatory framework, and to provide an opportunity for Members of the
Committee to raise any issues they consider appropriate on the subject was
considered.

RESOLVED:  That the Changes to Financial Guidance be endorsed.

(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor M
Thurgood)

INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2013/14 QUARTER 3

The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services reporting on the outcome of
Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk management and governance
framework in the 3™ quarter of 2013/14 and providing members with assurance of
the ongoing effective operation of an internal audit function and enable any
particularly significant issues to be brought to the Committee’s attention was
considered.

RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit Quarterly Report 2013/14 Quarter 3 be
endorsed.

(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor S
Pritchard)



51

Audit and Governance 30 January 2014
Committee

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000

The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer informing
Members of the surveillance carried out under the Regulation of Investigatory
Powers Act 2000 was considered.

RESOLVED: That the quarterly RIPA monitoring report be endorsed.

(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor
S Peaple)

Chair



